Duration
Gap

PVS-YC
25 bps

PVS-L
50 bps

Average  0.8  $9  $86  0.1  $2  $—

Minimum  —  1  —  (0.1)  —  —

Maximum  2.0  24  228  0.2  5  5

Standard deviation  0.6  7  81  0.1  1  1

When managing interest rate risk related to financial instruments not funded primarily by debt, we also consider the overall
income sensitivity attributable to these instruments, which we believe is an appropriate measure as we are targeting duration to
reduce our long-term income volatility. We estimate income attributable to these instruments over a 12- month period,
assuming the balance of these financial instruments stays constant. The estimate includes coupon interest income and
expense, amortization income and expense, fair value changes, and the impact from our overall hedge accounting program. We
then parallel shock rates up and down 100 bps to determine the volatility in income.

The table below presents the change in estimated income post-tax due to the impact of a parallel shift in rates on financial
instruments not primarily funded by debt over the next 12 months relative to the baseline scenario.

Table 27 - Income Sensitivity on Financial Instruments Not Primarily Funded by Debt

(In millions) March 31, 2025 March 31, 2024

 +100 bps rate shift  $478  $434

 - 100 bps rate shift  (536)  (434)

Derivatives enable us to reduce our economic interest-rate risk exposure as we continue to align our derivative portfolio with
the changing duration of our economically hedged assets and liabilities. The table below shows that the PVS-L risk levels,
assuming a 50 bps shift in the yield curve for the periods presented, would have been higher if we had not used derivatives.

Table 28 - PVS-L Results Before Derivatives and After Derivatives

(In millions) March 31, 2025 December 31, 2024

PVS-L (50 bps):

Before derivatives  $1,939  $2,006

After derivatives  226  11

Effect of Derivatives  (1,713)  (1,995)

[…]

to determine our fair value hedge accounting strategies. The interest rate scenarios evaluated include parallel shifts in the yield
curve in which interest rates increase or decrease by 100 bps, non-parallel shifts in the yield curve in which long-term interest
rates increase or decrease by 100 bps, and non-parallel shifts in the yield curve in which short-term and medium-term interest
rates increase or decrease by 100 bps. This evaluation identifies the net effect on comprehensive income from changes in fair
value attributable to changes in interest rates for financial instruments measured at fair value, including the effects of fair value
hedge accounting, for each of the identified scenarios. This evaluation does not include the net effect on comprehensive
income from interest-rate sensitive items that are not measured at fair value (e.g., amortization of mortgage loan premiums and
discounts, changes in fair value of held-for-sale mortgage loans for which we have not elected the fair value option, etc.) or
from changes in our future contractual net interest income due to repricing of our interest-bearing assets and liabilities. The
before-tax results of this evaluation are shown in the table below.

Table 29 - GAAP Fair Value Sensitivity to Changes in Interest Rates

(In millions) March 31, 2025 March 31, 2024
Interest rate scenarios(1)

Parallel yield curve shifts:
  +100 bps  $42  $10
  -100 bps  (42)  (10)

Non-parallel yield curve shifts - long-term interest rates:
  +100 bps  417  282
  -100 bps  (417)  (282)

Non-parallel yield curve shifts - short-term and medium-term interest rates:
 +100 bps  (375)  (272)

   -100 bps  375  272

(1) The earnings sensitivity presented is calculated using the change in interest rates and net effective duration exposure.

The actual effect of changes in interest rates on our comprehensive income in any given period may vary based on a number of
factors, including, but not limited to, the composition of our assets and liabilities, the actual changes in interest rates that are
realized at different terms along the yield curve, and the effectiveness of our hedge accounting strategies. Even if implemented
properly, our hedge accounting programs may not be effective in reducing earnings volatility, and our hedges may fail in any